#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

### APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY ) INC. FOR AN ADJUSTMENT TO RIDER ASRP ) CASE NO. RATES AND FOR TARIFF APPROVAL ) 2016-00228

#### <u>ORDER</u>

On July 22, 2016, the Commission issued an Order suspending the effective date of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.'s ("Duke Kentucky") proposed Accelerated Service Line Replacement Program ("ASRP") tariff for five months, and establishing a procedural schedule which provided for two rounds of discovery with responses to the second round to be filed by September 14, 2016. On September 20, 2016, Duke Kentucky filed supplemental responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information which necessitate additional discovery beyond that afforded by the Commission's July 22, 2016 Order.

Having reviewed the evidence and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that good cause exists to amend the procedural schedule in this matter.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the procedural schedule in this matter is amended as set forth in the appendix to this Order, and all other provisions of the Commission's July 22, 2016 Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED
OCT 1 8 2016
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST: Latheus\_ aline

Executive Director

# APPENDIX

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2016-00228 DATED OCT 18 2016

Supplemental requests for information to Duke Kentucky shall be filed no later than	10/28/16
Duke Kentucky shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than	11/07/16
Any request for either an evidentiary hearing or that the matter be decided based upon the record shall be filed no later than	11/18/16

.

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201